
222

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 17th December, 2015
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Keogh (Chair)
Councillor L Harris
Councillor Lloyd
Councillor McEwing
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Painton
Councillor Spicer
Mrs U Topp
Revd. J Williams

Contacts
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Natalie Noke
Tel: 023 8083 3950
Email: natalie.noke@southampton.gov.uk 

Improvement Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

mailto:natalie.noke@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-  
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to address 
the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s Services in 
Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) in July 2014.

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early help and 
services to children and their families.

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 2014 – 
2024.

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strategy developed by the 
Youth Offending Board.

 Referring issues to the Chair of the LSCB an
[...]
, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website 

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

  

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd 
October, 2015 to deal with any matters arising, attached. 

7  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 5 - 26)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services providing an overview of 
performance across the Children and Family Division since October 2015, attached.  

8  SCHOOL STANDARDS (Pages 27 - 46)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care providing an 
overview of school standards in Southampton, attached.  



6

9  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 47 - 50)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services relating to recommendations 
made at previous meetings of the Panel, attached.  

Wednesday, 9 December 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



- 5 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2015

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), L Harris, Lloyd, McEwing (Vice-Chair), 
O'Neill, Painton and Spicer

In Attendance: Councillor Jeffery – Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Social 
Care

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd September, 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

10. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
providing an overview of performance across the Children and Families Division since 
August, 2015.

Focus was made particularly on the areas where there had been significant changes.  It 
was reported that some of the significant changes since the previous month would be a 
result of school holidays and lower reporting during August.

The Cabinet Member indicated that if members found it beneficial they were welcome 
to attend any of the briefings on areas of work covered by the portfolio.

RESOLVED that from the December 2015 meeting of the Panel, benchmarking 
information be included in the performance table to enable comparisons to be made 
with other cities.

11. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2014/2015 
The Panel considered the report the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board looking at whether the Board’s annual report provides a rigorous and 
transparent assessment of the performance and effectiveness of local safeguarding 
services.

It was agreed that the document, together with the summary sheet, was in a good 
format and easy to read and understand.

Recognition of positive matters detailed, such as early years provision, was given.

The Panel considered the points raised under “Learning from Ofsted” and what actions 
were being undertaken to improve.  This include the establishment of the Scrutiny 
Panel and also the Cabinet Member chairing the Corporate Parenting Panel.

It was reported that the LSCB monitored and coordinated the actioning of information, 
follow by auditing the work and outcomes.  The priority areas for 205-18 were noted.  It 
was also noted that stronger links were now established with the Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board, as often these adults were having an impact on children.



- 6 -

With regards to commissioning the LSCB were ensuring that all services were including 
safeguarding in their services.

The police had strong links with the Youth Offending Team and were trying to gain early 
involvement and action with the youths in an attempt to divert them away from major 
problems in the future.

It was noted that child sexual exploitation was a major priority within the police and that 
they were working with the Local Authority to identify children at risk.  Visits had been 
made to schools to see how support could be given to the children.  An event had been 
organised for January, 2016 for all agencies to look at better profiling and 
understanding.

It was reported that children effected by mental health issues were supported by a 
specialist team.  However, many issues prevented them from becoming engaged in 
these services and it was important to ensure that it was the “right” service.

Work was being undertaken in schools for children to understand consent.  This was 
done within the context of explaining healthy relationships.  It was important to ensure 
that there was a consistent approach across all schools.

Ensuring the voice of the child was heard and understood at LSCB was a challenge.  
Children were engaged directly and were involved in the appointment of two lay 
members onto the Board.  When quality assurance was undertaken one point of focus 
related to the voice of the child.

RESOLVED:-

i. that the Panel review a draft of the 15/16 LSCB Annual Report in July 2016 and 
again following publication in order to enable a timely oversight;

ii. that a link to the LSCB Annual Report 2014/15 and Summary be circulated to all 
Councillors, to raise awareness and ownership; and

iii. that the risk assessment template, and the definitions used by the Missing, 
Exploited and Trafficked Group relating to Child Sexual Exploitation be circulated 
to the Panel.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of the confidential item below.

This is based on Category 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. The information contained therein is potentially exempt as it relates to individual 
personal details and information held under the Data Protection Act 1998.

Having applied the public interest test it is not appropriate to disclose this information as 
the individual’s legal expectation of privacy outweighs the public interest in the exempt 
information.



- 7 -

13. LEARNING FROM SERIOUS CASE REVIEWS 
The Panel noted the confidential report of the Independent Chair of the Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board summarising the four serious case reviews published by 
the board in the last 18 months.

The cases detailed all had very different issues, however some of the themes for 
learning were the same.

Monitoring was being undertaken to ensure that the highlighted learning was ensuring 
that improvements had been made.

It was reported that there was now a dedicated officer working with families whom had 
opted for elective home education.

It was noted that work relating to the prevention of female genital mutilation was 
investigated at a task and finish working group to ensure that the work was coordinated.  
It was reported that there were now dedicated actions plans relating to this.  And that 
this, together with forced marriages, was scrutinised at a very high level by the police.

14. OUTCOMES FOR CARE LEAVERS 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Director – Children and Families 
Services giving an update in relation to the core outcomes for young people within the 
current cohort of care leavers in Southampton.

The Panel indicated that this was a priority area and it was important to ensure that the 
appropriate support was given to this group of young people.  Priority also needed to be 
given to the support relating to educational attainment at the end of Key Stage 4. 

Concerns were raised about the current position with regards personal education plans 
(PEPs).  It was noted that this was a key priority area and there was a high expectation 
for all PEPs to be completed and tracked.

RESLOVED:-

i. That, in order to show the progress of cohorts of care leavers over time, an 
overview of the outcomes for care leavers over a 3 year period be circulated to 
the Panel;

ii. That significant improvements be made with regards to the number of Looked 
After Children (LAC) that have up to date Personal Education Pans, with an 
expectation that by the 17 December Panel meeting every LAC in year 11 has 
an up to date PEP; and

iii. That an example of a PEP be circulated to the Panel.

15. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Panel noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services setting out 
progress on recommendations made at the previous meeting.





DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 17TH DECEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 2966

E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
At the meeting the Service Director for Children and Family Services will be providing 
the Panel with an overview of performance across the division since September 2015.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children 
and Family Services in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be 

provided with appropriate performance information on a monthly basis and an 
explanation of the measures.

4. Performance information up to October 2015, and explanations of significant 
variations in performance are attached as Appendices 1 and 2.  

5. The Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Social Care and the 
Service Director for Children and Families have been invited to attend the 
meeting and provide the performance overview.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. None.
Property/Other
7. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 



the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
9. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. Improving the effectiveness of the political scrutiny of children’s safeguarding 

will help contribute to the following priorities within the Council Strategy:
 Protecting vulnerable people
 Prevention and early intervention.

KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Children and Families Monthly Dataset – October 2015
2. Children and Families Monthly Analysis Report – October 2015
3. Glossary of terms
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None



Children and Families Monthly Dataset Date and time printed:
Oct  2015 Qualitative measures: Key to direction of travel: 09/12/2015 12:32:14

Click here for graphs on each measure Positive
change Similar Negative

change
Increase:

10% or more Similar Decrease:
10% or more

Measure
Ref

Performance
Area

Description Oct
2014

Nov
2014

Dec
2014

Jan
2015

Feb
2015

Mar
2015

Apr
2015

May
2015

Jun
2015

Jul
2015

Aug
2015

Sept
2015

Oct
2015

% change
from

previous
month

% change
from same
period last

year

12 month
average

Max. value
in last 12
months

Latest SN
(annual %,
or annual
figure / 12)

Latest
national

(annual %,
or annual
figure / 12)

Latest
publicati

on

M1
MASH

Number of contacts received
(includes contacts that become
referrals)

1241 1100 1055 1280 1207 1235 1132 1156 1363 1316 1160 1172 1009 (14) (19) 1182 1363 Local
indicator

Local
indicator n/a

M2 MASH Number of new referrals of
Children In Need (CiN) 429 463 341 429 445 424 378 341 393 370 303 352 306 (13) (29) 379 463 Local

indicator
Local

indicator n/a

M3
MASH

Percentage of all contacts that
become new referrals of Children
In Need (CiN)

35% 42% 32% 34% 37% 34% 33% 29% 29% 28% 26% 30% 30% 1 (12) 32% 42% Local
indicator

Local
indicator n/a

M6-QL

MASH
Percentage of referrals of Children
In Need (CiN) which are re-
referrals within one year

Revised
measure
from April

2015

Revised
measure
from April

2015

Revised
measure
from April

2015

Revised
measure
from April

2015

Revised
measure
from Apr
[...]
..4

Child Protection (CP) ........................................................................................................................................5

CP1- Number of Section 47 (S47) enquiries started.....................................................................................5

CP7 - Number of ceasing Child Protection Plans (CPP), excluding temporary registrations ........................5

Looked after Children (LAC) .............................................................................................................................5

LAC2 - Number of new Looked after Children (episodes) ............................................................................5

Qualitative measures: significant changes (+/-10%) ..........................................................................................7

Assessments .....................................................................................................................................................7

EH3 - Number of Single Assessments completed and EH4  - Percentage and number of Single 
Assessments (SA) completed in 45 working days ........................................................................................7

MASH and Children in Need (CiN)....................................................................................................................9

M6 – Number (and percentage) of referrals of Children In Need (CiN) which are re-referrals within one 
year ..............................................................................................................................................................9

M8 - Percentage of referrals dealt with by MASH where time from referral received / recorded to 
completion was 24 hours / 1 working day or less ........................................................................................9

EH5  - Number of children open to the authority who have been missing at any point in the period......10
[...]
 total number of SAs 
completed. 

There has been a positive percentage increase of 22% in the number of SAs completed within timescales 
when compared to the previous month. However, the number is now significantly below the level presented 
in April-July 2015; particularly May 2015 when nearly 100 more Single Assessments were completed in 45 
working days. 

 Not enough data is available to analyse annual trends on this figure, but the graph below shows that the 
trend for both the total number completed, and the percentage completed within 45 working days continues 
to decrease. 

Reasons for the decline in the percentage should be investigated to improve performance.



8



9

MASH and Children in Need (CiN)
M6 – Number (and percentage) of referrals of Children In Need (CiN) which are re-referrals within 
one year
There have not been significant changes in the percentage of re-referrals of Children in Need, but there has 
been a positive percentage change of 17% in the number of children who this applies to – from 69 children in 
the previous month to 57 in October. 

With this figure, it is useful to look at both of the percentage, and the actual numbers of children that have 
returned within one year. This month’s figure is 25% below the 12 month top figure of 76 children (in July 
2015), but still just above the 12 month average of 56.  

M8 - Percentage of referrals dealt with by MASH where time from referral received / recorded to 
completion was 24 hours / 1 working day or less
The percentage of referrals to MASH where the time from start to completion was one working day or less 
has seen a positive change of 10%, from 63% in October 2014 to 75% this month. The figure is now 12% 
above the 12-month average of 67% - however, it should be noted that the average figure includes the 
exceptionally low figures of January-April 2015. The six month average for this figure, which excludes the low 
figures (and hence is perhaps more realistic), is 77%.

The graph
[...]
mptonlscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL  
SUBJECT: SCHOOL STANDARDS 
DATE OF DECISION: 17TH DECEMBER 2015 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND 

CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Jo Cassey Tel: 023 8083 3347
E-mail: Jo.Cassey@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Kim Drake Tel: 023 8083 4899
E-mail: Kim.Drake@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The paper aims to provide an update on the activity undertaken by Education and 
Early Years with particular reference to the questions raised by the Chair of the 
Scrutiny Panel in relation to:

 School Standards in Southampton (with particular reference to Key Stage 4 
results in the city)

 The role of the local authority in working with failing schools
 The role of the Virtual school and how it supports our Looked After Children.  

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That the Panel discuss school standards in Southampton, noting the 

Key Stage 4 results contained within the report and the work of the 
School Improvement Team and Virtual School in support of schools 
(including intervention in failing schools).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable a discussion with the Cabinet Member and officers on school 

standards in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

School Standards in Southampton - The role of Southampton City 
Council

3. Historically the LA managed all state schools in its area and controlled what 
schools did. The LA was responsible for each school's budget, appointed 
school staff, set the curriculum and undertook school inspection. However, 
the role of the LA is now profoundly different; legislation has led to a 
diminishing role for Local Authorities and the educational landscape is shifting 
to a school-led system where school leaders are directly overseeing the 
running of their schools.



4. Schools are now responsible for the majority of the r
[...]
t, if any, interventions will be 
necessary. The options are:

 no further action at this stage
 providing additional support and challenge
 requiring the governing body to ‘enter into arrangements’
 appointing additional governors or an IEB
 making an academy order.

26. RSCs will have significant discretion, and could, for example, decide not to 
intervene where a coasting school is supporting its pupils well, but has fallen 
within the coasting definition because of its circumstances or pupil 
characteristics. In making decisions, RSCs will look carefully at school factors 
which might have an effect on the underlying data, for instance the presence 
of a large SEN unit.

27. There are a number of Southampton schools (primary and secondary) which 
have been identified ‘at risk’ of meeting the coasting criteria (see table 
below).  The measure by which schools will be judged at the end of Key 
Stage 2 will change in 2016. A scaled score of 100 will represent the ‘national 
standard’ (broadly equivalent to the higher attainment of Level 4b+).  A 
school’s progress score will be calculated by comparing their pupils’ Key 
Stage 2 results against those of all pupils nationally who had similar starting 
points.

Virtual School - The role and operation of the Virtual School (including 
how it supports our LAC)



28. The Virtual school is staffed by:
 The Virtual School Head - the lead responsible officer for ensuring 

that arrangements are in place to improve the educational 
experiences and outcomes of the authority’s looked after children, 
including those placed out-of-authority. The head must ensure that 
there are effective arrangements in place to work with a range of 
professionals who will play a role in supporting the education of 
looked after children.

 Lead officer for Looked after children – full time post 
 Specialist Teacher for Looked After Children - 0.80, term time only 
 Emotional wellbeing development Officers ( EWDO) x2 – term time 

only
 Educat
[...]
rch 2014

3 Tamra 
Bradbury

Annual visit to be arranged.

Leadership team and subject staff have 
access to SEF groups.



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE OF DECISION: 17th DECEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 2966

E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetings.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 

meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be 
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. None.
Property/Other
6. None.



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
8. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 17th December 2015
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None



1

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel – Monitoring report
Scrutiny Monitoring – 17th December 2015

Date Title Recommendation Action Taken Progress 
Status

1) That Councillors are provided with information on 
the performance of schools within their ward.

Ward data is being developed.  An initial draft 
will be circulated to the Panel.

03/09/15 Educational 
Attainment in 
Southampton

2) That, when agenda planning, the Cabinet Member 
for Education and Children’s Social Care ensures 
that the Corporate Parenting Committee prioritises 
the educational attainment of Looked After Children 
(LAC) and ensuring that Personal Education Plans 
are in place for all LAC, as appropriate.

This is now a standing item on the Corporate 
Parenting Committee agenda.

22/10/15 Children & 
Families 
Performance

1) That, from the December 2015 meeting of the 
Panel, benchmarking information is included in the 
performance table to enable comparisons to be 
made with other cities.

In development

1) That, to enable timely oversight, the Panel review a 
draft of the 15/16 LSCB Annual Report in July 
2016 and again following publication.

2) That, to raise awareness and ownership, a link to 
the LSCB Annual Report 2014/15 and Summary is 
sent to every councillor. 

Circulated to all Members on 6/11/15 Completed

22/10/15 LSCB Annual 
Report 14/15

3) That the risk assessment template, and the 
definitions used by the Missing, Exploited and 
Trafficked Group relating to Child Sexual 
Exploitation, are circulated to the Panel.

Circulated to the Panel on 3/11/15 Completed

22/10/15 Outcomes for 
Care Leavers

1) That, to show the progress of cohorts of care 
leavers over time, an overview of the outcomes for 
care leavers over a 3 year period is circulated to 
the Panel.

Information will be circulated to the Panel in 
advance of 17th December Panel meeting.



2

Date Title Recommendation Action Taken Progress 
Status

2) That significant improvements are made with 
regards to the number of LAC that have up to date 
Personal Education Pans (PEP), with an 
expectation that by the 17 December Panel 
meeting every LAC in year 11 has an up to date 
PEP.

As at 7/12/15 the PEP completion rate has 
increased from 57% to 72% (ie Yr R – Y11 on 
roll at the Virtual School including children 
recently taken into care). 
PEP completion rate data was not collected 
previously but we are now in a position to 
receive weekly updates

Ongoing

3) That an example of a PEP is circulated to the 
Panel.

Information will be circulated to the Panel in 
advance of 17th December Panel meeting.


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1 - 2015-16 Children and Families Monthly Dataset  - October (MP).xlsx
	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Monthly Analysis - October 2015.docx
	Appendix 3 - Glossary.docx

	8 School Standards
	Appendix 1.docx
	Appendix 2.docx

Minutes of the meeting


- 8 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), L Harris, Lloyd, O'Neill, Painton and Spicer

Apologies: Councillors McEwing and Revd. J Williams

In Attendance: Councillor Jeffery – Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Social 
Care

16. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor McEwing and the Revd. Williams.  

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd October 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

18. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
providing an overview of performance across the Children and Families Division since 
October, 2015.   At the meeting the Panel received performance information up to 
November, 2015. 

The Panel looked in detail at the data provided in Appendix 1 to the report which had 
been altered to include a column identifying the data owner and a detailed commentary 
against each performance area.

The Panel noted in particular the high percentage of referrals of Children In Need and 
those dealt with by MASH.  Managed processes were now in place and with an 
improved close partnership working these percentages were being managed more 
effectively.  

Focus was made on the high number of agency staff being used by the service and 
how this can be reduced by retaining council staff.  It was noted that the current 
transformation process was being engaged to redesign staffing structures in a different 
way.  

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Panel are provided with a breakdown of the ages of the children 
who have been reported missing in October and November, 2015;

(ii) That a discussion on workforce development, reflecting work underway in 
this area, is scheduled for a future meeting of the Panel;

(iii) That information clarifying the Ofsted inspection of local authority 
children’s services grading criteria is circulated to the Panel; 

(iv) That the Chair of the Panel meets regularly with the Service Director for 
Children and Families to enable effective identification of key issues and 
agenda planning. 



- 9 -

19. SCHOOL STANDARDS 
The Panel considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s 
Social Care providing an update on the activity undertaken by Education and Early 
Years with particular reference to School Standards noting the Key Stage 4 results in 
the City, the role of the local authority in working with failing schools and the role of the 
Virtual school and how it supports Looked After Children.

Discussion took place regarding the fluctuation of results across schools and the 
reasons underpinning results.  The Panel noted that a number of initiatives were in 
place to address continuous changes in education, recording of data, improvements 
made in attendance levels, funding made available to target specific re-training for 
teachers and the work that was being undertaken by working groups such as 
curriculum subject teachers meeting to look at common issues.   

The Panel acknowledged the improvements that had been made recognising that with 
these systems in place comparison could now be made between schools to identify 
underlying trends.  

The Cabinet Member indicated that the roll of the local authority was to act as a 
facilitator ensuring best practices were shared across all schools.  Work would begin in 
the Spring term to communicate the Administrations expectations for schools by 2020.  

RESOLVED:

(i) That, to enable effective performance comparison over time, analysis is 
undertaken of 2015 Key Stage 4 results with the impact of changes to the 
weighting of vocational qualifications and multiple entry exams removed;

(ii) That, to put Key Stage 4 results in context, analysis of the 2014/15 cohorts Key 
Stage 2 results are undertaken to develop an understanding of whether 
expected progress has been achieved;

(iii) To develop an understanding of best practice the School Improvement Team 
records the approaches taken by secondary schools in Southampton to 
setting, streaming and grouping by ability; 

(iv)That, in recognition of the role that governance plays in ensuring that every child 
receives the best possible education, the Council works with schools to 
develop a skills audit of governing bodies in Southampton and share best 
practice; 

(v) That renewed efforts are made to ensure that each Southampton secondary 
school and the Virtual School, has a Southampton City Councillor on their 
governing body, and that senior managers at the Council are encouraged to 
become school governors; 

(vi)That a report on the state of schools in Southampton is submitted for discussion 
at a meeting of Council; and 

(vii) That additional support is provided to Looked After Children, from the first 
day of enrolment as they move from Key Stage 4 to Key Stage 5 settings.  



- 10 -

20. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Panel noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services setting out 
progress on recommendations made at the previous meeting. 


